
Burlington Hydro Inc. 2012 Electricity Distribution Rates EB-2011-0155  

Burlington Hydro’s Responses to Board Staff Interrogatories 

1. Account 1588  

Ref: Rate Generator Model : A portion of Sheet “9. 2012 Cont. Sched. Def_Var” from the Rate 
Generator Model is reproduced below.  

 
a) Board Staff notes that the balances as of Dec.31-10 in the “2.1.7 RRR” column for 

Account Number 1588, i.e. ($1,856,188) in RSVA – Power (excluding Global 
Adjustment) and $1,544,098 in RSVA – Power – Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 
imply a net balance of ($312,090). Board Staff notes that the net balance for Account 
1588 reported in the  2.1.7 RRR is ($299.478) 

 
Please reconcile the difference between these two amounts. 

 
Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #1 

a) Burlington Hydro confirms that the net balance as of December 31, 2010 in the “2.1.7 
RRR” column of the continuity schedule for Account 1588 is ($312,090) and that the net 
balance reported for Account 1588 in 2.1.7 RRR is ($299,478) as noted by Board staff; 
this is a difference of ($12,612).   However, the continuity schedule already includes in 
Account 1588 an amount of ($12,611.49) which is recorded separately in Account 1595 
in 2.1.7 RRR; thus the two net balances are the same. 

 



2. Billing Determinants (kWh)

Ref: Manager’s Summary (RTSR Work Form)  

a) Please confirm whether the billing determinants (kWh) reported by Burlington Hydro 
in the 2.1.5 RRR are Metered kWh or Billed kWh.  

 
Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #2 

a) The billing determinants (kWh) reported by Burlington Hydro in the 2.1.5 RRR are in 
Billed kWh. 

 



3. Rate Riders – Deferral/Variance and Global Adjustment  
Ref: Rate Generator Model  

A portion of Sheet “14. Proposed Rate_Riders” from the Rate Generator Model is 
reproduced below.  

 

a) The Rate Rider for Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (LRAM) is shown as a 
2010 rate rider, while it appears to pertain to 2012. If this is an error, Board staff will 
make the relevant corrections 

 
Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #3 

a) The “2010” label was selected only to differentiate between the existing and the 

claimed LRAM rate riders. Burlington Hydro agrees that, since the claimed LRAM 

rate rider would take effect April 1, 2012, a more meaningful label would be “2012”.  

 



4. LRAM Claims  

Ref: IndEco Third Party Review / Page 3  

IndEco notes that its review examined the measures, energy savings, and equipment 
specifications for programs run under contract to the OPA in 2009 and 2010. It also notes 
that 2009 OPA program LRAM claims are for the period between January 1, 2011 and April 
30, 2012, and 2010 OPA program LRAM claims are for the period between January 1, 
2010 and April 30, 2012.   

a) Please confirm that Burlington Hydro is requesting recovery of lost revenues 
estimated to April 30, 2012 for programs undertaken in 2009 and 2010.  

b) If part a) is confirmed, please discuss the rationale for requesting recovery of 
estimated lost revenues until April 30, 2012 in the absence of verified program results 
for both the 2011 program year and January 1, 2012 to April 30, 2012.  

c) If part a) is confirmed, please provide an updated LRAM amount exclusive of 
estimated lost revenues past December 31, 2010. 

 
Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #4 

 
a) Yes, Burlington Hydro is requesting recovery of lost revenues estimated to April 30, 

2012 for programs “delivered” (OPA terminology) in 2009 and 2010; i.e. programs 
started in either of these years but which may continue to have energy-saving 
benefits for a number of years. However, Burlington Hydro is not requesting lost 
revenues associated with any programs started in 2011. 

 

b) Burlington Hydro is not requesting recovery of lost revenue associated with 
unverified programs started in 2011, or unverified programs started between 
January 1 and April 30, 2012. The requested lost revenues in 2011 and the first four 
months of 2012 are associated with verified savings arising from programs that were 
started in 2009 and 2010. 

 

A distinction must be made between lost revenue in 2011 due to programs started in 

2011, and lost revenue in 2011 due to programs started in earlier years. An 

implemented program will lead to energy savings, and thus lost revenues, that will 

persist over the lifetime of the program’s measures. For example, if a 2009 program 

consists of a measure with a lifetime of two years, the program will lead to lost 

revenues each year until the end of 2011. This would be unrelated to lost revenue 

due to a program started in 2011. 

 



The table below illustrates the verified results that were used to calculate Burlington 

Hydro’s LRAM claim. Note that no programs delivered in 2011 were included in the 

LRAM claim. 

 

Lost revenues are requested for the following verified 

program results: 

 
2009 2010 2011 

Jan - Apr 30, 

2012 

Programs started in 

2009 

  Verified 

results 

Verified 

results 

Programs started in 

2010 

 Verified 

results 

Verified 

results 

Verified 

results 

 

Note 1: LRAM is not claimed for verified results in 2009 and 2010 from programs started in 2009 since 

these verified results were included in Burlington Hydro’s previous LRAM claim found as part of OEB 

application EB-2010-0067. 

Note 2: When a program’s results are verified, this verification extends over the entire lifetime of the 

measures within the program. 

 

The use of a program’s verified results extending over multiple years is standard for 

the calculation of an LRAM claim. This approach is consistent with numerous 

Board-approved LRAM claims, including Burlington Hydro’s previous LRAM claims 

(Decision on EB-2010-0067 dated March 17, 2011; Decision on EB-2009-0259 

dated March 1, 2010), as well as decisions on other LRAM claims (Decision on 

Middlesex Power Distribution’s LRAM claim EB-2010-0098 dated March 17, 2011; 

Decision on Norfolk Power Distribution’s LRAM claim EB-2011-0046 dated May 6, 

2011; Decision on Hydro One Brampton’s LRAM claim EB-2010-0132 dated April 4, 

2011). 

 

c) An LRAM amount exclusive of estimated lost revenues past December 31, 2010 is 

provided in the table below in the column titled “LRAM up to December 31 2010”. 

Burlington Hydro notes that this LRAM claim amount would not be the appropriate 

claim amount for programs started in 2009 and 2010 since lost revenue between 

January 1, 2011 and April 30, 2012 (from programs delivered in 2009) and lost 

revenue between January 1 2010, and April 30 2012 (from programs delivered in 

2010) would be unaccounted for.  The claimed amount of $273,165 (per Burlington 



Hydro’s October 26, 2011, “Re-file of LRAM Claim”) is the total for all appropriate 

periods.  

 

 

Rate class 

LRAM up to 

December 31, 

2010 

LRAM between 

January and 

December 31, 2011 

LRAM between 

January and April 

30, 2012 

Total 

LRAM 

claim 

Residential $30,833  $56,329  $13,955  $101,117  

GS < 50 kW $37,325  $92,377  $22,885  $152,587  

GS 50 to 

4,999 kW 

$5,409  $11,261  $2,790  $19,461  

Total $73,568  $159,968  $39,630  $273,165  

 



 
5. Account 1521 – Special Purpose Charge (“SPC”)  

Ref: Manager’s Summary, Table 1, Page 4  

a) Please confirm Burlington Hydro’s SPC assessment amount and provide a copy of 
the original SPC invoice.  

b) Please complete the following table related to the SPC. 

SPC 
Assessment 

(Principal 
Balance) 

Amount 
recovered 

from 
customers 

in 2010 

Carrying 
Charges 
for 2010 

December 
31, 2010 
Year End 
Principal 
Balance 

December 
31, 2010 
Year End 
Carrying 
Charges 
Balance 

Amount 
recovered 

from 
customers 

in 2011 

Carrying 
Charges 

for 
2011* 

Forecasted 
December 
31, 2011, 
Year End 
Principal 
Balance 

Forecasted 
December 
31, 2011 
Carrying 
Charges 
Balance* 

Total for 
Disposition 
(Principal 

& 
Interest)* 

 

Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #5 

a) Burlington Hydro’s Special Purpose Charge assessment amount is $638,654.  A 

copy is attached of the Ministry’s revised invoice and Burlington Hydro’s accounts 

payable voucher – please see Attachment A.  

  

b) The completed SPC table follows: 

SPC 
Assessment 

(Principal 
Balance) 

Amount 
recovered 

from 
customers 

in 2010 

Carrying 
Charges 
for 2010 

December 
31, 2010 
Year End 
Principal 
Balance 

December 
31, 2010 
Year End 
Carrying 
Charges 
Balance 

Amount 
recovered 

from 
customers 

in 2011 

Carrying 
Charges 

for 
2011* 

Forecasted 
December 
31, 2011, 
Year End 
Principal 
Balance 

Forecasted 
December 
31, 2011 
Carrying 
Charges 
Balance* 

Total for 
Disposition 
(Principal 

& 
Interest)* 

$638,654 $467,514 $2,270 $171,140 $2,270 $223,491 $630 ($52,351) $2,901 $49,450 

 

*Please note: 

1) The table above has been completed with carrying charges to December 31, 2011 as requested in the 

interrogatory. However, the Total for Disposition (Principal and Interest) requested by Burlington Hydro includes 

carrying charges to April 30, 2012.   

2) The continuity schedule does not include the amount from customers in 2011 (i.e. the $223,491 amount shown 

above); similarly, it does not include the consequential interest.   

 



6. Missing Evidence – Account 1562/PILs  

a) Please file the notices of assessment and any notices of reassessment including the 
statements of adjustments for the tax years 2001 to 2006. 

 
Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #6 

a) A copy is attached of all notices of assessment and notices of reassessment for 

Burlington Hydro – please see Attachment B. 

 
 



7. Request for Disposition - Account 1562/PILs  

In the revised manager’s summary dated October 26, 2011 in table 1 on page 4, Burlington 
has shown a PILs 1562 credit or payable amount to ratepayers of ($1,189,099). In the Excel 
workbook labeled ‘Elenchus PILs Recovery Crosschecking model r1.xls’ the balance shown in 
tab G1.1 Request for Disposition is a credit balance or refund to customers of ($1,266,958) 
and comprises a principal credit of ($1,154,078) and credit interest carrying charges of 
($112,880).  

a)  Please clarify the amount being applied for disposition.    

b)  If the credit amount of ($1,189,099) is correct, please identify the evidence that 
supports the balance. 

 
Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #7 

a) ($1,189,099) is the amount being claimed by Burlington Hydro for disposition. 

 

b) The claimed amount of ($1,189,099) is taken directly from the data contained in the 

filed continuity schedule.   

 

The corresponding amount shown in “BHI PILs Model – 2005 – kpmg r1”, sheet 

“PILs 1562 Calculation”, cell “O22” is ($1,180,617).  After a detailed analysis, the 

$8,482 difference has been attributed by Burlington Hydro staff to minor differences 

in timing; for example, an adjustment applicable to a specific month may not be 

actually recorded until a later month and therefore a difference in interest would 

result.  Since the detailed records for the 2001-2006 period no longer exist, it is 

impossible to state with certainty which amount is the more correct.  Hence, 

Burlington Hydro has claimed the amount which is to its customers’ advantage (and 

therefore to its own disadvantage). 

 
 



8. Income Tax Rate – 2005 SIMPIL – Account 1562/PILs  
 

Please file the notices of assessment and any notices of reassessment including the 
statements of adjustments for the tax years 2001 to 2006.  

In the SIMPIL models for 2001 to 2004, Burlington has used the income tax rate including the 
surtax rate expressed as 1.12% to calculate the tax impact. This is consistent with the Board’s 
decision in the combined proceeding. 

 

However, in the 2005 SIMPIL model Burlington used 
35.00% rather than 36.12% to calculate the tax impact.

 

 

a) Please explain why Burlington chose the income tax rate of 35.00%. 

 

Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #8 

Please see Burlington Hydro’s response to Board staff interrogatory #6 regarding notices of 

assessment, notices of reassessment and statements of adjustment. 

a) The 35% tax rate in 2005 SIMPIL model was inserted in error.  The interest rate 

should have been 36.12% as per the chart in the OEB decision.  

 
 



9. Excess Interest Expense True-up Calculations – Account 1562/PILs  

In 2002 SIMPIL sheet TAXREC3, Burlington entered an amount for capitalized interest of 
$274,971. On sheet TAXCALC in the interest true-up calculations (cells E199 to E206) the 
actual interest amount of $3, 112,566

 

does not include an amount for the addition of the 
capitalized interest.  In the 2006 EDR Handbook, schedule 7-3

 

shows the components of 
interest expense comprised of interest reported under RRR plus capitalized interest 
 

a)  Please explain whether Burlington believes that interest expense should be 
adjusted to include the addition of capitalized interest for purposes of the excess 
interest true up calculations. 

 
Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #9 

a) The capitalized interest of $274,971 should have been added to the interest for the 

interest true up calculation.  

 
 



10. Interest Expenses for Tax Years 2001 to 2005 – Account 1562/PILs 

 
For the tax years 2001 to 2005

a) Did Burlington have interest expense related to items other than debt that is disclosed 
as interest expense in its financial statements?  

b) Did Burlington net interest income against interest expense in deriving the amount it 
shows as interest expense?  If yes, please provide details to what the interest income 
relates.   

c) Did Burlington include interest expense on customer security deposits in interest 
expense?  

d) Did Burlington include interest expense on IESO prudentials in interest expense?  

e) Did Burlington include interest carrying charges on regulatory assets or liabilities in 
interest expense?  

f)  Did Burlington include the amortization of debt issue costs, debt  
discounts or debt premiums in interest expense?  
 

g) Did Burlington deduct capitalized interest in deriving the interest expense disclosed in its 
financial statements?   

h) Please provide Burlington’s views on which types of interest income and interest 
expense should be included in the excess interest true-up calculations.  

i)  Please provide a table for the years 2001 to 2005 that shows all of the components of 
Burlington’s interest expense and the amount associated with each type of interest 

 
 

Response to Board Staff Interrogatory #10 

a) Yes.  Burlington Hydro had interest expenses related to IESO line of credit, retailer 

deposit and CCRA interest penalty.  

 

b) No. Burlington Hydro has not netted out its interest.  

 

c) No 

 

d) Yes, Burlington Hydro does include interest expense on its IESO prudentials in interest 

expense. 



 

e) No.  

 

f) Not applicable as Burlington Hydro does not have any debt issue costs 

 

g) Burlington Hydro did not include capitalized interest in the interest expense in its 

financial statements. 

 

h) If interest expense is to include carrying charges on the regulatory assets, then it should 

also include the carrying charge income on regulatory liabilities.  The interest costs that 

should be included should be interest on the long-term debt, lines of credit and 

customer deposits.  It should exclude the charge on the prudential for the IESO since 

this is not interest, but a service charge for access to a letter of credit which is not 

actually used. 

 

i) Below is Burlington Hydro’s interest expenses for the years 2001 to 2005: 

       
GL A/C # 

 

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 

  

Oct-Dec         

70980-15-00 Prom. Note 
  
292,046.40  

     
2,998,984.84  

  
3,471,199.08  

    
3,480,709.21  

     
3,471,199.08  

70981-15-00 Line of credit 
                          
-    

         
110,610.45  

          
99,876.56  

           
78,316.43  

            
78,163.81  

70982-15-00 Others 
                          
-    

                                 
-    

                              
-    

                                
-    

          
(94,680.14) 

70983-15-00 
 

                          
-    

                                 
-    

                              
-    

                                
-    

 
70988-15-00 

Retailer 
deposit 

                          
-    

               
3,079.69  

             
5,239.82  

              
2,056.60  

               
3,126.81  

  

  
292,046.40  

     
3,112,674.98  

  
3,576,315.46  

    
3,561,082.24  

     
3,457,809.56  

. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B 


































	Boardstaff_IRs_Burlington_20111103 r1
	Attachment A cover sheet
	Attachment A -Special Purpose Charge Invoice and AP voucher
	Attachment B cover sheet
	Attachment B - Notices of Assessment and Reassessment

